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EXPLANATORY NOTE

On February 3, 2012, Biozone Pharmaceuticals, Inc.’s (the “Company”) former Executive Vice President and Director, Daniel Fisher,
resigned from its Board of Directors.

Prior to his resignation, the Board of Directors, on January 30, 2012, following a meeting called for such purpose, removed Mr. Fisher
from all positions with the Company for “cause” and terminated his employment agreement. The basis for the removal included
unresolved accounting and business questions related to certain companies acquired by the Company in 2011. The Company also has
exercised its clawback rights, seeking to cancel shares and other payments made to Mr. Fisher in connection with the businesses
acquired and shares of our common stock issued to Mr. Fisher. Mr. Fisher is also the guarantor of certain intercompany debts owing the
Company for which the Company is seeking repayment.

The Company is seeking to recover damages, past wages and cancellation of 6,650,000 shares of its common stock issued to Mr.
Fisher. On July 18, 2012, the Company commenced an action in New York Supreme Court entitled Biozone Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v.
Daniel Fisher and 580 Garcia Properties, LLC. (652489/2012) alleging breach of contract, breach of fiduciary duty, fraud and
negligence. Mr. Fisher commenced an action in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, entitled Daniel
Fisher v. Biozone Pharmaceuticals, Inc. et al. (No. C12-03716) seeking damages and injunctive relief, which claims among other things,
conversion, wrongful termination, tortious interference, violations of securities laws, whistleblower statutes, his employment agreement
and stock purchase agreement.

The Company previously reported that Mr. Fisher had submitted correspondence to the Company (the “Letter”) regarding the
circumstances surrounding his resignation as director and removal as an officer, which were previously filed as Exhibit 17.1 to the
Company’s Current Report on form 8-K/A filed on February 8, 2012 (the “Current Report”). This amendment to the Current Report is
being filed to provide copies of the attachments to the Letter.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
() Exhibits.
Exhibit No. Description

10.1 Personal Guaranty of Daniel Fisher and Brian Keller dated August 23, 2011
17.1 Letter from Daniel Fisher




SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf
of the registrant and in the capacities and on the dates indicated.

BioZone Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Date: July 30, 2012 By: /s/ Elliot Maza

Name: Elliot Maza
Title: Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer



PERSONAL GUARANTY

WHEREAS BioZone Laboratories, Inc. a California company with its registered office at 580
Garcia Avenue, Pittsburg, CA, (“BZL") has received a Notice of Default, Demand for Payoff and Notice
of Exercise of Bank’s Rights and Remedies from Bank of Marin (“BOM™) in connection with (1)
Business Loan Agreement (Asset Based), dated Auguost 9, 2010, between BOM and BZL and Promissory
Note in principal amount of $2,000,000 by BZL to BOM (the “BZL Loan™) and (2) Business Loan
Agreement dated August 9, 20111, between BOM and BZL in principal amount of $800,000, by BZL to
BOM (the “BZL Mote™) (the BZL Loan and BZL Mote hereinafter referred to as the “BZL Debt™);

WHEREAS, as of August 22, 2011 the remaining outstanding principal amount of the BZL Debt
is $1,553,000 which excludes accrued interest from such date plus other costs and expenses due 1o BOM
as a result of the default (“Additional Costs™);

WHEREAS, BZL lacks the financial resources to repay the BZL Debt and Additional Costs and
has requested that BioZone Pharmaceuticals, Inc. with an address at 4400 Biscayne Boulevard, Miami,
FL 33137 (“BZNE") extend credit to BZL to repay the BZL Debt and Additional Costs in full;

WHEREAS, Daniel Fisher, residing at 32 Marlee Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94532 and Brian
Keller, residing at 5038 Nortonville Way, Antioch, CA 9453 1(the “Guarantors™) have been responsible
for BZL's business affairs since the issuance date of the BZL Debt and each personally guaranteed the
repayment of the BZL Debt to BOM;

WHEREAS, BZNE is willing and prepared to extend credit to BZL in an amount sufficient to
fully repay the BZL Debt and Additional Costs;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of extension of credit from BZNE to BZL for repayment
of the BZL Debt and payment of Additional Costs:

(a) Each Guarantor hereby personally and unconditionally guarantees and promises to pay
BZNE any obligations of BZL to BZNE incurred by BZNE for the purpose of repaying the BZL Debt and
Additional costs (referred to herein as “BOM Debt Payments™) and hereby agrees to bind himself to pay
BZNE on demand any sum which may become due to BZNE by BZL, whenever BZL shall fail to pay the
same,

(b) This Personal Guaranty guarantees all extensions of credit used for BOM Debt Payments
and is not given in association with any one particular grant of credit. The Guarantor hereby subordinates
any obligations that BZL. may have to him to the obligations of BZL owed to BZNE. The Guarantor
agrees to so pay and perform without requiring BZNE 1o exercise, pursue or enforce any right or remedy
BZNE has against BZL, any co-guarantor, or any other party.

(c) Each Guarantor consents that from time to time BZNE may, without notice to him and
without affecting any of his liability: (i) exchange, release, sell (by foreclosure or otherwise), consent to
the transfer of, apply or otherwise deal with any collateral for repayment of the obligations at the election
of BZNE, (ii) refinance, extend, renew, increase, decrease or accelerate the obligations in whole or in
part, (iii) waive or fail to enforce any of its rights under any instruments evidencing, relating to, or
securing the obligations, or (iv) settle, release (by operation of law or otherwise), compound,
compromise, collect or liquidate, in amy manner, any of the obligations, or any obligations of any co-
guarantor (whether hereunder or under a separate instrument) or any other party.

Exhibit 10.1




(d) Each Guarantor’s obligations under this Personal Guaranty remain in effect and are nat
diminished or impaired notwithstanding: (i) the change, restructure or termination of the corporate
structure or existence of BZL and any comresponding restructure of the obligations, (ii) the existence of
any claim, set off, defense, or other right that BZL may have at any time against BZNE or that he may
have against BZL. Each Guarantor hercby waives diligence and all demands, protests, presentments,
notices of default, non-payment and notice hereof and consent to any modification or renewal of the
obligations hereby guaranteed.

(e} All payments due hereunder are required to be made to BZNE at BZNE's address in
Miami, Florida, Notwithstanding the place of residence of Guarantor or the place of execution of this
Personal Guaranty, the laws of the State of Florida shall control the construction, interpretation and
enforcement of this Personal Guaranty and all matters related to this Personal Guaranty, without
application or reference to conflict of law provisions.

(f) This Personal Guaranty is a general, continuing, absolute, unconditional and irrevocable
guarantee of payment and not of collection, and is an indemnity for such obligations of BZL, enforceable
by BZNE, its successors and assigns, and is binding upon Guarantor and Guarantor's heirs and assigns
and shall inure to the benefit of BZNE's successors and assigns. The liability of Guarantor is primary,
direct, unconditional and independent of the obligations of BZL. If more than one person shall execute
this Personal Guaranty, the singular shall include the plural and the terms "undersigned” and "Guarantor”
shall mean all persons signing this Personal Guaranty, and each of them shall be jointly and severally
obligated hereunder.

(2) All of BZNE's rights and remedies hereunder are cumulative and not altemnative, EACH
PARTY HEREBY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING, CLAIM, OR
COUNTERCLAIM BROUGHT BY EITHERPARTY IN CONNECTION WITH ANY MATTER
ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS PERSONAL GUARANTY ORTHE
RELATIONSHIP OF TECH DATA AND GUARANTOR HEREUNDER.

GUARANTOR

(2wl FC

Daniel Fisher

e8]/

GUARANTOR

A bl

Hré[ﬁ K-eller

Date: 5/2 %I/f,j




As of February 3, 2012

BioZone Pharmaceuticals, Inc,

Attention: Brian Keller
Roberto Prego-Movo
Elliot Maza

Re: Dan Fisher Resignation from the Board

Gentlemen:

As noted and suggested in a letter | wrote to the Board dated January 28, 2012 (the
“Fisher Response Letter"), | hareby submit my resignation as a director of BioZone
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. ("BPI7).

| disagrea with the disclosure in BPI's B-K filed with the SEC on February 3, 2012 in that
| was removed from the Board. Mo such action took place during the call on January 30, 2012,
Rather, the stated purpose of the January 30, 2012 meeting was to conduct a hearing on the
issue of my termination for cause (the reasons for which | continue to disagree). 1 note that the
Fisher Response Letter does specifically contemplate my resignation from the Board and the
conditions trigaering such resignation, which have now ocourred.

Despite my efforts to resolve conflicts and produce meaningful dialogue in my roles both
as an executive officer as well as a director of BPI, it has become apparent to me that the
disclosure policies and practices of BPI are not conducive to my role as a public company
director for BPI. Specifically, during my tenure as a director of BPI, | have found at least the
following material deficiencies in the operations, procedures and general corporate governance
policies adopted by BPI:

+  BPI has failed to disclose information required of publicly reporting companies and has
alzo failed to disclose materially adverse changes to prior reported agreements.

= BPI has consistently disregarded contractual obligations.

= BPI has failed to maintain a system of control and procedures necessary to allow
directors access to company information necessary to carry out the duties of such
office, including financial information.

My experience at BPI is illustrative of what | believe to be a flawed and non-transparent
process on key director issues such as providing timely and accurate information to the
investing public and establishing an independent process necessary to evaluate potential
conflicts of interest. As a result, decisions by management and the Board of BPI have often
resulted in self-serving cutcomes,

Exhibit 17.1




BioZone Pharmaceuticals, Inc,
Fisher Board Resignation Letter
February 3, 2012

Page 2 of 2

| attach as Attachment A, a copy of an email memo | wrote on December 22, 2011 to the
BPI Board where | request certain information and where | also request that certain additional
agenda items be Included for a planned Board call, The information was not provided and the
Board meeting was adjourned without consideration of the additional agenda items.

| attach as Attschment B, a copy of the Fisher Response Letter (and referenced exhibits)
to illustrate some of the operational and governance deficiencies noted in this letter. The Fisher
Response letter also provides the basis for my resignation from the Board of BPI.
Sincarely,

s/ Dan Fisher

Dan Fisher




ATTACHMENT A

Daniel Fisher

L)

Ll

To Ellict Maza, Brian Kellar, pragl2 7@ ball hi.x
"o Daniel Fisher (danifisher@hotmail.comm)
Thu 1222711 G:11 AM
Elliot Maza {emazai@biozenelabs.com)
Brian Keller (bkeller@biozonelabs.com); pregil7@belsouth.net

Gentlemen;

The fellowing is a clarification to my previous corespondence with the BPI board members, |
have received nolice of special board meeting on Thursday at 1:30 PM EST {(10:30 PM PST ).
Thiz is confirmation of my attendance in the conference call. | had not recaived an agenda for the
maating af the Beard until this afternoon, Please note that Maza's email to me has a different
maating time than the formal notification of the meeting. Maza: "Please see attached notice of
special board meeting to be held tomorrow at 1:30 PM EST (4:30 PM Pacific ime).” This differs
frar the 10:30 PET in the meeling nolice, Please verify on my cell phone by leaving & message
and amail the corract lime for the conference call meeting,

Today is the first ime | have been notified of a meeting of the Board of Direclors of BioZona
Pharmaceuticalz (BPI). In addition to whatever ilems you have scheduled to discuss, | request
thal tha fallowing matters be added to the agenda and discussed by members of the Board.

1. Tha provision o me as a Member of tha Board and BPI shareholder of copies of all financial
statements including bank statements of BioZone Pharmaceuticals and relatad companies sinca
March 2011,

2. The provizsion (o me as a BPI shareholder and member of the Board of Directors of copies of all
materials prepared for investors, or potential BPI acguirers, In connection with any activitlas
refated 10 ralzing capital for BP1, and all ather potential investment activifies relating ta BPI (or
any of ils subsidiaries or affiliates).

3. The provision o me as a BPI sharahaldar and mamber of the Board of Directors {and a saller
of BioZone) of a copy of all the closing documents related to the International Surf Resons (ISR) /
BinZene Laboratories “reverse merger.”

4. Tha provision to me as & BPI sharehalder and member of the Board of Direclors (and a seller
of BioZene) of copies of all the documents relating to the $2.25 million “bridge loan"; including the
guaraniee documents you requirad that 1, Mr. Keller and Mr Qerile sign.

5. The provision to me as a BPI shareholder and member of the Board of Directors (and a seller
of BiaZone) of copies of all loan ar borrowing transactions of 1SR for the 90 days prior to the
reverse merger with BicZone Laboratories.

6. The provision to me as & BPI shareholder and member of the Board of Directors [and a saller
of BioZone) of a copy of all documents relating to 1SR assets and liabilities purchased in
connection with the raverse marger, as well as copias of tha loan transaction of 5225 million
made to ISR which apparently became a debi of BPI

7. The provision fo me as a BPI shareholder and member of the Board of Directors (and a seller
of BioZone) of a copy of all contracts between BPI and consultants or advisors, along with the
Board approval of all such contracts; particularly tha conlracis which led to payments by BPI lo
unidentified "strategic consultants” which increased BPI's operafing expenses by $2,174,881 (as
represented in BPI's November 21, 2011 10-0 filed with the SEC)




Further, as a member of the BPI Board of Directors | am entitled to copies of the payments made
with such "Strategic Advisors” as well as & copy of the Sirategic Advisors' report and all
communications relating o their work.

B. The provision o me as a BPI shareholder and mamber of the Board of Directors of & copy of
all documents relating to BFI transactions with Aero and Baker Cumming. | understand from the
Aero regisiration slatement filed with the SEC that as of Oclober 2%, 2011, BPI is in defaull with
respacl to secured convertible promissory notes with an aggregste principal balance of
52,250,000, | have never received any matenals or information regarding any transactions or
lhese noles, o which | am entifled.

9. | request coples of all payments lo any BPI employae, including expense raimbursemants and
payroll, including company credit card slalements reflecting spacific charges, for all BioZona
employees since March 2011,

10. | again raquest capies of all docurments ralating lo BPI Board meelings, agenda items and
other related materials since March 2011; including without imitation documents regarding
achions taken or epproved by the BPI Board of Directors since March 2011,

11. I requast copies of all bark statements and financial statemants, monthly reports and
quarterly reports for the 8P| refated companies since March 2011; including the entities
BioZone Pharmaceuticals Inc.,

Binfone Laboratores {contract manufacturing),

EquaChem,

Betafone,

Baker Cummins and

Equatan.

12, I request, as a member of the BFI Board of directors and as a shareholder, copies of all
documents showing shareholdars, buyers and sellars of BP1 and related companies' stock;

including without imitation any BFI shares sold ar bought by Messrs, Frost, Brauser, Hanig,
Prego, Maza or their relaled entities or parties.

13, | request, as a member of the BPI Board of directors and as a shareholder, all documenis
relating to the employment or contractor relationship between BPUrelated entities, and Elliot
Maza, including without limitalion copias of all agreamanis, conlracls andfor undarstandings
between Elliot Maza and BioZone Pharmacauticals, Inc., its affilistes or relatad parties;
documentation suppering any and all compensation (cash or non-cash) received from BRI or
ralated entilies by Maza to date for services purporladly renderad ralating to Biofona
Pharmacauticals, Inc. and ralated companies; in addition lo any direct compensation received by
Maza, documentation supporting Maza's charges for services or expensas by any company or
entity related Lo Maza, for any purpose, including rent, accounting services, and legal services
paid by Binfona Pharmaceuticals Inc., or Marlin Capital Invastments in ralation o the BF1
angagemant.

14, | request, as @ member of the BP1 Board of directors and as a sharehalder, docementation of
rant paid by Biodona Pharmaceuticals, Inc., or its affiliated companies, for space at 4400
Biscayne Bhed., Miami, Florida, or in New Jersey,

15. | requesi, as a member of the BP| Board of directors and as a sharshalder, a copy of any
ggreements and/or understanding between Elliot Maza and any entily relatad o Marlin Capital
Invesimants or any of its aflilalas, invastmenlts, or related parties from Janueary 2011 to
December 2011,




18, | request, as a member of the BPI Board of directors and as a shareholder, information on all
prospect companies thal have an intarest in licansing BPI's technologies or acquiring BRI {or any
of its subsidiaries or afiiliates). The requested informatien is io include the company name,
contact information, drug, chemical entity, status of discusslong, copies of all corespondence,
and financial terms. If the company is interested in acquiring BRI, the name of the company,
contact information, status of discussions, copies of all correspondence, and financial terms. If a
proposal has been submitted to a prospect within the last & months, include the proposal and the
status of discussions in your respansa.

17. | request, as a member of the BPI Beard of directors and &8s a shareholder, information
pernaining to the Princeton Mew Jersey R&D Center. The follawing information is requested:
a) The name of the employess and their compensatian,

b} The budget far the operation;

c) Dregs or chemical entities currently under davelopment;

d}j Drugs or chemical entities planned for developmeant;

e} The schedule of such develepment and estimated time for FOMA approval;

) Market potential for each project;

g} Purified lipid development schedule;

h) Regulatory approval schedule for the lipid ;

1) The source of funds to subsidize tha Princeton RED Canter;

) If the Princeton, MJ R&D Center is a separate entity fram other BRI entities, provide full
disclosure of the entity, its accounting, and ownership.

18. I request, as & member of the BPI| Board of directors and as a shareholder infarmation cn
changas planned for BinZone contract manufacturing. The fallowing information is requested:
a) A list of facility enhancements and modifications planned for the 580 and 701 facilities;

b} A list of new equipment planned for purchase or lease;

c] The schedule and budget for a) and b);

d) Personnal changes plannad or in discussion for BPI;

&) The source of funds for the new equipment and facility modifications;

f) Copies of the reporls and recommendations from the consultants who recently reviewsd
BioZone contract manufacturing.

* 18, The following items affect me and BP, so | have added them to the agenda. The
documentation supporting money owed me has been sent many times to Maza by
BPI's accounting department and me. The cbligation to make the payments owed me has been
ignorad or denied by Maza. Maza's evasion, denial, and rejaction of BPIs obligation 1o pay its
legitimate debts specifically targets me. | request that BPI's Board of Directors direct Maza
to immediately pay the monay owed me per the following itemization:

E Back pay starting from July 1, 2011 in the amount of $44,000,
. Rent in arrears in the amount of $135,631 for 580 Garcia (580 Garcia Properties LLC).
: Fisher loan payments past due in the amount of §86,112.
. The total of the above items requiring immediate payment is $265,743.
b Fisher shares in the amount of 6,650,000 of BioZone Phamaceuticals, Inc. (o ba
released per original
agreement).

As a member of the BPI Board of Directors and a5 a shareholder, | request tha documents and
information respending to each of the items be promptly sent to me.

Thank you,

Dan Fisher




Atrvachment B

January 28, 2012

Board of Directors — BioZone Phamaceuticals, Inc.
Dr. Brian Keller
Roberto Prego-Movo

Fe:  Dan Fisher Response to Motice of Board Meeting

Gentiemen:

| understand that a Board meeting has been called to investigate and/or determine whether *Cause”
exists for BioZone Pharmaceuticals, Inc. ("BPI") to terminate my employment under my existing agreement.
Clearly, as | will state for the record below, there have been several instances where | have expressed
disagreements with management of BPI. These disagreements, however, have always been in the context of
either (a) abtaining information that is necessary for me to conduct my duties as an executive officer and
director of BPI or (b) receiving compensation that is owed to me under my agreements with BFI.

I will respond to the allegations forming the basis of Cause below, but first, | would like o have the
Board understand the following material facis (the majority of which | have supporting documentation in the
form of emails or other correspondence). | believe these facts are material to Board's understanding of my
serious concerns regarding the actual motivations behind the onginal reverse merger/purchase transaction as
well as the current actions that are currently being contemplated against ma.

i.  OnJanuary 10, 2011, the management of BioZone Laboratories, Inc. (the "Prior Company”)
consisting of me and Dr. Brian Keller and gave a presentation regarding the Prior Company to the
following individuals: Dr. Philip Frost, Roberto Prego-Movo, Michael Brauser, and Barry Honig,
(collectively, the “Frost Group”).

ii.  During this January 10, 2011 meeting, the Frost Group was presented with 2009 and 2010 financial
statements. The 2009 financials were reviewed by. Janet Silverman, CPA. The 2010 financial
statements were internally prepared and had not yet been reviewed by the Prior Company's outside
accounting firm.

iii.  Following the January 10, 2011 presentation, all parties engaged in an extensive period of
negotiations which initially culminated in the execution of a letter of intent on January 28, 2011 (see
Exhibit &) (the "Binding LOI").

iv.  As originally negofiated, it was contemplated that the owners of the Prior Company (including
myself), will have a 51.72% equity interest in the post-merger entity.

v.  During the time after the January 10, 2011 meeting and after the Binding LOI was executed, the
Frost Group conducted additional extensive diigence on the Prior Company, including on-site visits
and several detailed conference calls. Diligence during this period included information refating to
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the Prior Company’s accounts receivables, inventory, loans, arangements with me regarding past
loans | made to the Prior Company as well as information on the nature of the Cardium transaction
and the Cardium stock.

After the execution of the Binding LOI, diligence continued at the request of the Frost Group. At no
time during this diligence process did any issues relating to the Prior Company's financials arise.

Al the request of the Frost Group, an additional "all hands" meeting at the Frost Group's offices in
Miami, Florida on February 22 and 23, 2011, A description of the agenda and meeting presentation
materials are attached as Exhibit B.

During the February 22/23 meetings, a detailed discussion regarding the financing needs of BRI
was discussed, It was agreed during this discussion that it would be in the best interesis of BPI
following the merger with the Prior Company fo have a substantial fundraising in order to help
ensure the future success of BPI.

In connection with the February 22/23 meetings, all parties agreed to modify the Binding LOI to
reflect the expectation that a fundraising will be conducted. A copy of this LOI is attached as Exhibit
C (the "LOI Amendment™).

The LOI Amendment, among other things, contemplated a raise of not less than $8 million into BPI.

As a result of the further negotiations amongst the parties following the February 22/23 meetings, a
revised capitalization table was agreed upon by the parties whereby the owners of the Prior
Company would receive 48% of the post-merger company (i.e. BPI), on a primary basis,

The LOI Amendment also expressed indicated that each of Dan Fisher and Brian Keller would
receive $100,000 upon the closing of the merger and another $100,000 upon sale of Cardium
stock,

Following the February 22/23 meetings, at the urging of the Frost Group, the parties agreed to start
the process of an arderly transition to BP| notwithstanding the fact that the merger transactions with
the Prior Company were not consummated.

On March 1, 2011, the name of the shell company formally changed its name to BPI.
Also or about March 1, 2011, BPI appointed Elliot Maza to be the interim CFO of BPI.

Mr. Maza proceeded, under the apparent authority of the Frost Group, to appoint new accountants
for the Prior Company and move financial records and bank accounts fo banks that appear to be
under his control. | made numercus attempts to discuss this with Mr. Maza to determine what was
happening with the financial accounts, but Mr. Maza refused to provide me with details even though
the merger transactions with the Prior Company were not yet completed.

In the three months that followed, a systematic process ensued by Mr. Maza to essentially take
over the core operations of the Prior Company. All decisions concerning Biofone contract
manufaciuring, Equalan, and EquaChem were controlled and made by Mr. Maza. | expressed my
concern to Mr. Maza on several occcasions but he reassured me that what he was doing was in my
best interast in order to assure a smooth transition. Mr. Maza also assured me that he was
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experienced in the orderly transition process for such reverse merger transactions and was familiar
with the legal and accounting aspects of such transactions so that he would not allow the interests
of the shareholders of the Prior Company to be compromised.

Despite a contemplated closing date of before March 31, 2011 (as memoriakized in the LOI
Amendment), the merger transactions did not occur until after June 30, 2011,

| have made repeated requests for the strategic plan of BPl. Two such instances occurred prior to
a trip to Florida on May 12, 2011 {where the request was made to Brian Keller who at the time was
contemplated to be the new BP1 CEO) and following the closing to Mr. Maza per email dated July
19, 2011. To date, | have not been provided with any information or documents regarding BPI's
strategic plans, business plans, potential deals or joint ventures.

| was informed by Mr. Maza on July 24, 2011 that BPI will not honor my agreed-upon employment
base salary of $200,000. Instead, they will anly pay me a base of $110,000.

| was also informed by Mr. Maza that BPI will not pay the agreed upon payment of $100,000 upon
the closing of the merger transaction, as previously agreed to by the Frost Group.

| expressed my disappointment to Mr, Maza at this turn of events and asked 1o see if there were
any agreements that reflected this change. In this regard, | asked for a complete set of the closing
documents for the reverse merger. Requests for full copies of the closing sets were made to BFI's
counsal on July 29, 2011, August 11, 2011 and again on August 24, 2011,

To date, | have still not received a full set of the closing documents. Whan | restate my request, the
answer that | received from either Mr. Maza or Harvey Kesner (BPI counsel) is that these
documents are reflected in filings with the SEC. However, the filings with the SEC do not appear to
include all documents that were associated with the merger, nor do they reflect documents that are
either exhibits or schedules to the various agreements.

When | inguired to Mr. Maza regarding my request for documents, he stated, among other things,
“For what reason are u bothering me with this stuff?" (email dated July 29, 2011).

Similarly, | have on several occasions, inquired about financial information regarding BPI. | have
not onca received any substantive replies to my requests.

When the merger transaction finally consummated, the shareholders of the Prior Company ended
up receiving only about 21% of the post-merger company. The transactions involving Baker-
Cumming and fo Nian Wu involving significantly higher dilutive issuances of BPI stock were not
voted upon by me. As a reminder, under the original terms of the Binding LK, the stockholders of
the Prior Company were to receive approximately 52% of BP|, post-merger.

After the closing of the merger transactions, | engaged Mr. Maza in a series of emails in an attempt
to have BPI pay me the agresd upon installments under the loans that | had previously made to the
Prior Company and which were assumed by BP| as part of the merger fransaction.

Despite the fact that | have provided Mr, Maza with voluminous information and suppaort relating to
the genesis of such loans | have made personally to the Prior Company in order to help maintain
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aperations, Mr. Maza has taken the unsupported position that he belisves these loans should not
be repaid. Such loans to date total at least $1,102,000.

xxix.  During this time, | have continued in my capacity as the Executive Vice-President and a director of
BEPI and maintain regular work days as | have held for the prior 22 years since founding the Prior
Company.

wxx.  Todate, | still have not received any of the §.650,000 shares that are due to me under merger
agreement. Such shares continue to be held in escrow. | note that in BPI's public filings, BPI
reflects that the amount of 6,650,000 shares have been issued to me,

wxi.  Through conversations and communications | have obtained, | have learned that Dr. Keller, now
designated as BPI's President and Chief Scientific Officer, has been advised by a long-time trusted
advisor that he "does not know fundamental details about the scientific aspects of an investor
presentation” (emphasis added). This calls into question the accuracy of information that is
currently being provided to the investing public relating to a publicly reporting company such as BFI.

xxxii.  BPI's failure to provide me with information regarding its financials, operations and strategic plans,
coupled together with information | have learned frsthand and from confidential sources regarding
BPI's actions and potential plans to manipulate the price of BPI stock, caused me to file a
whistleblower notification with the Securities Exchange Commission in December 2011,

While this is a significantly abbreviated account, | trust that this provides the Board with some relevant
background regarding some of the concerns | have regarding BPFI. | am aware of absolutely no grounds to
suggest that Cause exists to terminate me in any respect. In fact, to the extent that there is a continuing
pattern of unprofessional behavior, | have found that this behavior to exist in Mr. Maza's actions towards me.
Given the absolute lack of response from Mr. Maza, | can only conclude, among other things, that certain
members of managemeant of BPI have engaged this Board to forcibly remove me from my offices with BP
rather than address the issues that | have repeatedly tried to amicably resolve over the past seven months.

| would urge that this Board conduct a full inquiry into the matters presented above and below by
appointing a special, disinterested committee to investigate the matters that impact BPL | will be happy to
cooperate in this process with such committee and will implement to the best of my ability its recommendations
with respect to any corrective actions such committee determines is advisable on my part, if in fact there are
any. Should the Board decide to act hastily and detemine that Cause exists absent a clear and fair
presentation and evaluation of the applicable facts, | intend to exercise my rights to protect my interests as a
shareholder and to uphold my duties as a director of BPI to protect shareholders and the investing public by
resigning my position as a director and filing a copy of this letter, together with additional suppoting materials,
to state my reasons for my resignation as a member of the Board.

Itis my hope that cooler heads will prevail and that a reasonable resolution to this matter will be
reached. | view the cument actions proposed by management as being clearly retaliatory to the concemns that |
have repeatedly raised.

| now turn my attention briefly to the allegations of misconduct that have been levied against me. |
reproduce in its entirety allegations 1-10 below as set forth in the Board Motice and respond in underined
italics.
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1.  False and misleading financial statements provided to Bank of Marin

You consistently provided false and misleading financial statements to the Bank of Marin, a secured lender, in
an effort to avoid payments due on the Bank of Marin credit facility, which you personally guaranteed.

You derived personal benefit from such conduct because you thereby avoided any payment due under your
personal guaranty.

As an example, the financial statements that you provided to Bank of Marin for the year ended December 31,
2010 included intentional overstatement of (A) income by $1,000,000, (B) inventory by at least $800,000, and
(C) accounts receivable by approximately $625.000.

Fisher response: In order to properfy address this question, addiional detail regarding the nature of the alleged
false and misleading statements is required. | would note that the Bank of Marin conducted an on-site audit in
November 2010 and did not uncover any issues that would frigger a defawi.If the referance above is being
ifference hetween the draff and avdited financial stalements for the year ended December 31,
2070, then [ was nol privy to any adiustrments that were made as & resolt of the audif and | would need further
rstand these adiusiments. | would note specifically,_however, that information relating to the
booking of the 1,000,000 in license revenue from Cardivm was provided to the Frost Group on at leas! two
separate occasions duning the initial and Bilow up difgence process. | have hol been provided access
despife repeated requests) to the financial records or rafions of BPI since March 2011, will need to have
access fo this information in order fo fully comment on this allegalion.

2. False statements to Bank of Marin

You failed to heed request to discontinue dired contact with Bank of Marin, and moreover lied to a bank officer
conceming the status of the closing of the BioZone sale transaction.

Specifically, refer to the following email exchange with Cheryl Cinelli, which cccurred subseguent to the
BioZone dosing on June 30, 2011:

“From: Cheryl Cinelli [mailto:CheryiCinelli@bankofmarin.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2011 4:.09 PM

To: Dan Fisher

Cc: Tim Myers

Subject: Update

Hi Dan

| hope all is well with you. It has been a few weeks since we last spoke, so thought | would check in to see if
you had any updates. | will be on vacation for 2 weeks beginning on Monday, so | wanted to see if there is
anything that will require attention in my absence.

Thank you!

Cheryl B. Cineli
Senior Vice President'Senior Commercial Loan Officer
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Bank of Marin

504 Redwood Blvd., Suite 100
Movato, CA 94947

Phone: (415) BB4-4583

From: Dan Fisher

Sant: Thursday, 7/21/2011
To: Cheryl Cinelli

Cc: Tim Myers

Subject: BioZone Update

Hi Cheryl,
\We are still going through our audit. | assume the auditors have been working with you to verify our loan
balances, etc. This deal has been hurry up and wait. | hope you have a great vacation.

Best regards,

Dan

- _ Maoret
appropriate for me as me nemun hawna the original rEn’ar.DnshrD with the Bank of Mann ie] d!smnfmue all

communications. Hather, | fook a more passive rofe and allowed Mr. Maza to dictate the ferms of the

3.  Intentional overstatement of 2010 income and assets

Intentionally overstated 2010 revenue by at least $1,000,000 by including the value of the stock received from
Cardium as license fes income at the time of receipt notwithstanding that the stock was subject to lockup
provisions that restricted its immediate sale and was placad in an escrow account pending future release.

Intentionally misled prospective investors and partners by indicating that 2010 revenue was in excess of $15
million, and that BioZone had ready access to Cardium stock with value of $1 million; neither of these
statements was frue.

Fisher response: The booking of the $1.000.000 as license fee income was reviewed by our outside
accountant based an their review of the conditions of such fee (which at the fime was believed to be a

nfially likel nce). The Frost Group had infimate knowledae of the Cardium license fee, it
freatment as 2010 income as well as the overall Cardium relationship._in fact, the LOI Amendment (a5
aftached in Exhibi C) contemplates that | would receive 350,000 from the sale of the Cardium stock. Based on
these facts alone & is a gross misstatement to say that | intentionally misstated 2010 revenue on this basis.
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Furthermore, | would note that even without this $1,000 000 license fee income from Cardium, the 2010
Prior Company and ifs affiliafes is in excess of $15.000,000. | am happy to subsiantiate this in
further detai.

| would note that Cardium had a right of firsf refusal to purchase BioZone Laboratoies, Inc. The relalionship
with Cardium and the Pror Company ferminated after Michael Brauser from the Frost Group indicated direcily

fo Cardium that it was the Frost Group's intention to invest up to $13 million into the Prior Company. Because
af this, the relationship with Cardium ferminated prematurely which caused the refum of the escrowed shares
back to Cardium.

4.  Fraudulent loans

Represented, orally and in writing, that Employee lent the Company personal funds. At various times claimed
amounts as due Employes ranging from $1.1 million to $2.4 million.

Proceeds for these loans obtained by refinancing the plant facility at 580 Garcia Avenue. Then “lent” the
proceeds to BioZone and charged the company (1) additional rentto cover increased debt payments and (2)
principal and interest on the loans.

Engaged in this activity to obtain additional personal funds from BioZone on a current basis in the form of
“interest” and upon a sale of the company in the form of “principal” repayment without full knowing consent of
independent directors of conflict of interest.

Fisher resmnse J mﬂ be hannv to sumlfw the Board with the same dmumam‘s | provided to My Maza which

WAL g cia Avenue is owned by me
mrsonaﬂv subject ro mmaarre which f Jn:umad in order o ﬁnanoe o.c:ena.rrans at the Prior Company. | alsc
nofe that the amounts include loans from my personal savings, and | have faken ouf loans on my parsonal
residence for the same purpose. Al these fransactions occurred while the Prior Campanv was a nm-a!e
company, buf were nevertheless also approved in full by the then goveming boand

ggmﬁng_

§.  Fraudulent dealings

Secured ownership and fitle of the property at 580 Garcia Avenue for your exclusive benefit notwithstanding
that all funds necessary for the acquisition, financing and ownership of the building have been paid by the
Company.

Moreover, the Company is the abligor on the debt and mortgage securing the building. Failure to fully inform
investors and obtain consants,

Fisher ra il ith i rsonally purchased the pro, at 580 Garcia Avenue in August 10
1999 for $963 ?30 00, The funds to purchase the were exclusivaly Fisher funds. | have copies of all

relevant sake documents which | had also provided fo the Frost Group duning Fts ex!enswve dmnence process.

Again, [ leveraged m reonal assels in order to keep the Prior Co ny functioni ner

vears by borrowing against this asset and loaning the proceeds fo the Frior Company.
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6. Failure to disclose threatened litigation

The Company is in receipt of a threat and a draft complaint from Aphena Pharma, a previous customer that
engaged BioZone in 2010 to develop various coughfcold formulations, Aphena claims, among other things,
breach of contract and material misrepresentations by you, and demands payment of $8.8 million in damages.
Acceptance of the purchase orders from Aphena violated the spirit of the company's contract with Mafrix, its
largest customer, and subjected the company to potential risk of loss of its largest revenue source, without
Board approval.

Intentionally omitted disclosure of this material customer and its dissatisfaction to the Frost Group in an effort
to inflate the value of Company to investors during acquisition due diligence.

Fisher response: | have no knowledge of this draft complaint until very recently nor have [ been responsible for
the account since the beginning of 2011. When Mr. Maza took gver effective operational control of the Prior
Company in March 2011, he assigned responsibility for this account elsewhere (presumably to Christian
Oertle). During the time that | was oversesing the account. | was nof aware of any problems or confiicts with
any ofher agreements, including those with Mainx, Further substantialion of both the claims being made as
well as an understanding of the process giving rise fo the allegations is required and | would be happy, if

hil} rinvestigate.

7.  Fraudulent misrepresentation to customers

In an attempt to win business from BioCalc in March 2011, fraudulertly represented to a potential BioCalc
investor that BioZone's laboratory and facility at 580 Garcia Avenue was partially owned by BioCale. Posted a
sign on Biedone's front door fraudulently indicating that BioZone was an affiliate of BioCalc.

Hsher responss; BiDCa.fc a customer of BFI, wished for us to announce an affiliation with B for a special

P s for 12 of BioCalc’s distributors. The sign that BioCale requested to be posted was
intended to welcome their distributors and indicale our welcome affiliation with BPI's new customer. The
requested sign was not posted. At no time was there a representation made by me or anvone at BioCalc that

BP! was partially owned by BioCalc.

8. Transfer of corporate assets at below market value and failure to remedy resulting damage

Previously granted Adam Lupa (d'b/a MalibuBright) pemmission to promote Poly(P), a tooth whitening
compound exdusively licensed to BioZone, for inadequate consideration. MalibuBright continues o
prominently feature Poly(P) on its web site notwithstanding an absence of any purchases of Poly(P) from
BioZone while in discussions with GSK regarding an exclusive sublicense of Poly(p).

Failed and refused to remedy this obstacle to consummating a license with GSK, to the detriment of BioZone,
as MalibuBright continues to promaote Paly(P) on its website.

Fisher response’ The arrangement with MalibuBright is a non-exclusive, commercial refationship, MalibuBright
purchases product from BRI, MalibuBright dogs not have any exclusivity rights. BPI has the right, as it has

axercized to cease all sales to MalibuBright af any time. The sales to MalibuBright should nof be sgen as
having any impact on discussions with third pardi r e licenses. In fact, experience s sts that

having proven commercial sales enhances the attractiveness of an exclusive licenss,
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9. Refusal to cooperate with whistleblower investigation

Your attorney recently advised the company that you filed a “whistleblower” claim with the SEC in which you
alleged varicus law violations. The Board is cbligated by law to investigate this complaint and through counsel
for the Company requested an accounting for all allegations onwhich a whistleblower complaint has been
alleged and a copy of the complaint filed, Despite repeated requests for a copy of the complaint and a full
“reporting up the chain” to address any alleged law or regulatory violations, have failed to cooperate or provide
any information that could form the basis for 2 response or corrective action by the Company or internal repaort
by counsel following investigation.

Potential violation of law by filing false claims with a government regulatory agency in order to advance
personal agenda and strengthen position under threat of allegations, and to utilize such claims for assertion
that Company retaliated against alleged whistleblower.

FfS'ﬂE‘.r’.l“E'.S HSE Please see IIEﬂ‘i'.S i}- XXXH above J‘E‘CEd Eﬂ‘&SE responses fﬂf’ certain back Uﬂ'd

st arm fu ; d
mmm:ﬂee af !he Board mmnnsed clfandEﬂEndenrrnvesﬁasIBrs Grven the natuns- of my mrmems he ab:ﬂg

fo objectively investigate my claims is in question. Given the fact that all my concems

of the cument Board
significantly predate the whistleblower acfion, any suggestion of a viclation of law on my part is enfirely
unfounded,

10. Refusal to respond to fellow corporate officers and devote substantial time to your professional
duties

Brian Keller has called you on several occasions to discuss various matters affecting BioZone’s business. You
refuse to respond to his phone calls, In addition, you have removed all files from your office and report to waork
at the Company's premises only sporadically. Actions indicate that you are unwilling or not inclined to work as

a member of the executive management team or at the offices of the Company.

I aivad & ages, calls or emails from O Keller that have nof been
res.ncmded to. MF reﬁe'.ra-n.t f;.ﬂes remain in rhe nd‘ﬂms of BRI and | maintain my usual working davs. If I am nof
in the affice, | am available by phone and email at all imes. If there is any evidence that | am unresponsive o
requests of my colleaques then | am very hapopy lo address them. On the other hand, | have several
instances where my requests to my colleagues have been not addressed. For instance, in the most recent
B meeting that [ was invited to, | ed the Board with 8 number of supplemeantal items for their
consideration which has not been addressed fo date even though nearly & month has passed.

| would note furthermore thal in cases where my input is required_| am often not provided with adeguate notice
and opporfunity lo address malters. For example, on December 16, 2071, Mr. Maza circulafed an email fo the
Board {including myself}, to sign a registration statement by 3:00pm ET. That email was senl with 3 time-
stamp of 9:18am ET (or 8:18am PT). By the time rn'm‘ to the office af appmxmarefr g am PT, | was leff with
less than four hours to review a 52-page document, xhibits. | o] n the document withou!

adegquafe opportunily to review and ask questions.

e ko e R AR A R R R
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| look forward to our discussion on Monday (January 30, 2012).
Sincerely,
=/ Dan Fisher

Dan Fisher



